

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO**

PRETERM-CLEVELAND, et al., :
 :
 Plaintiffs, : **Case No. 1:19-cv-00360**
 :
 v. : **Judge Michael R. Barrett**
 :
 OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL DAVE YOST, et al., :
 :
 Defendant. :

**DEFENDANTS OHIO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF
OHIO, AND OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL DAVE YOST’S RESPONSE TO
PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION (DOC. 42)**

Respectfully submitted,

DAVE YOST
ATTORNEY GENERAL

s/ Heather L. Buchanan

HEATHER L. BUCHANAN (0083032)
BRIDGET C. COONTZ (0072919)
MICHAEL A. WALTON (0092201)
Assistant Attorneys General
Constitutional Offices Section
30 East Broad Street, 16th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Tel: 614-466-2872 | Fax: 614-728-7592
Heather.Buchanan@OhioAttorneyGeneral.gov
Bridget.Coontz@OhioAttorneyGeneral.gov
Michael.Walton@OhioAttorneyGeneral.gov

*Counsel for Defendants Ohio Department of
Health, State Medical Board of Ohio, and
Ohio Attorney General Dave Yost*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTS AND BACKGROUND 5

 A. THE COVID-19 VIRUS IS AN INTERNATIONAL PUBLIC HEALTH CRISIS 5

 B. OHIO TAKES EXTRAORDINARY MEASURES TO SAVE LIVES IN RESPONSE TO THE COVID-19 VIRUS..... 7

 C. COVID-19 HAS A DEVASTATING EFFECT ON THE HEALTHCARE SYSTEM, THE WORST OF WHICH HAS YET TO BE SEEN 9

 D. DIRECTOR ACTON ORDERS THE POSTPONEMENT OF NON-ESSENTIAL SURGERIES TO FIGHT COVID-19 AND PRESERVE HEALTHCARE EQUIPMENT AND RESOURCES AND PROTECT HEALTHCARE WORKERS, ALL WITH THE END GOAL OF SAVING LIVES..... 12

 E. PLAINTIFFS SUE TO ENJOIN ENFORCEMENT OF THE DIRECTOR’S ORDER AS TO SURGICAL ABORTIONS 14

LEGAL STANDARD..... 16

ARGUMENT 17

 I. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO SHOW THAT THEY ARE SUBSTANTIALLY LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR CHALLENGE TO THE DIRECTOR’S ORDER BECAUSE THE DIRECTOR’S ORDER IS CONSTITUTIONALLY-PERMISSIBLE..... 17

 A. DELAYING NON-ESSENTIAL SURGICAL ABORTIONS WILL RESULT IN SIGNIFICANT BENEFITS TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH THAT OUTWEIGH ANY RESULTING HARM. 20

 B. THE DIRECTOR’S ORDER IS GENERALLY-APPLICABLE AND APPLIES TO ALL PROCEDURES AND PROVIDERS; IT IS NOT DESIGNED TO STRIKE AT THE ABORTION RIGHT ITSELF. 25

 C. THE DIRECTOR’S ORDER SHOULD BE REVIEWED UNDER THE DEFERENTIAL STANDARD THAT APPLIES TO

EMERGENCY MEASURES TAKEN BY GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS.	27
II. THE BALANCE OF HARM WEIGHS IN FAVOR OF THE STATE	30
III. AN INJUNCTION IS NOT IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST.	33
CONCLUSION.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re Abbott</i> , No. 20-50264 (Apr. 7, 2020)	5, 28, 29
<i>ACLU Fund of Mich. v. Livingston Cnty.</i> , 796 F.3d 636 (6th Cir. 2015)	16
<i>City of Pontiac Retired Emps. Ass’n v. Schimmel</i> , 751 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2014) (en banc)	16
<i>Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action v. Granholm</i> , 473 F.3d 237 (6th Cir. 2006)	33
<i>Farnsworth v. Nationstar Mortg., LLC</i> , 569 F. App’x 421 (6th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	17, 27
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood Southwest. Ohio Region v. DeWine</i> , 931 F.3d 530 (6th Cir. 2019)	32
<i>Ralston v. Smith & Nephew Richards, Inc.</i> , 275 F.3d 965 (10th Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	17
<i>Smith v. Avino</i> , 91 F.3d 105 (11th Cir. 1996)	28, 29
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	18, 22
<i>Women’s Med. Prof. Corp. v. Taft</i> , 353 F.3d 436 (6th Cir. 2003)	18

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Yost v. Planned Parenthood Southwest Ohio Region</i> , No. 19-677 (U.S.).....	32
Statutes	Page(s)
R.C. 3701.13	7, 8
R.C. 3701.14(A).....	8
Regulations	Page(s)
85 Fed. Reg. 15,337 (Mar. 13, 2020) No. 9994.....	7
85 Fed. Reg. 18403 (Apr. 1, 2020)	10
Other Authorities	Page(s)
<i>Adult Elective Procedure Recommendations</i> , https://www.cms.gov/files/document/31820-cms-adult-elective-surgeryand-procedures-recommendations.pdf	12
Ambulatory Surgery Center Association, <i>State Guidance on Elective Surgeries</i> , https://www.ascassociation.org/asca/resourcecenter/latestnewsresourcecenter/covid-19/covid-19-state	12
Amy Dockser Marcus, <i>Coronavirus Threat Forces Longer Waits for Some Organ-Transplant Patients</i> , THE WALL STREET JOURNAL (Mar. 25, 2020).....	12
Beth Burger & Rita Price, <i>Predicting coronavirus cases, deaths is tricky, but models improving, experts say</i> , THE COLUMBUS DISPATCH (Apr. 5, 2020)	12
Betty Lin-Fisher, <i>Hospital workers concerns as Ohio colleagues get sick</i> , AKRON BEACON JOURNAL (Mar. 24, 2020)	11
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Coronavirus (COVID-19): For Healthcare Professionals</i> , https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/hcp/index.html	11
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19): Cases in U.S.</i> , https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/cases-updates/cases-in-us.html	7
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19): Situation Summary</i> , https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/cases-updates/summary.html	6

Other Authorities	Page(s)
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, What You Need to Know About Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19), https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/downloads/2019-ncov-factsheet.pdf	5
<i>COVID-19: Guidance for Triage of Non-Emergency Surgical Procedures</i> , AM. COLLEGE OF SURGEONS (Mar. 17, 2020), available at https://www.facs.org/covid-19/clinical-guidance/triage	26
David L. Heymann, <i>COVID-19: What is Next for Public Health?</i> , 395 THE LANCET 542, 543 (2020).....	6
Governor Mike DeWine COVID-19 Update, THE OHIO CHANNEL (Mar. 13, 2020), available at http://www.ohiochannel.org/video/governor-mike-dewine-3-13-2020-covid-19-update	31
Jim Woods, <i>Coronavirus: Federal shipment of personal protective equipment doesn't meet Ohio's need, Dr. Amy Acton says</i> , THE COLUMBUS DISPATCH (Apr. 1, 2020).....	13
Kevin B. O'Reilly, <i>Plea to nation from doctors fighting COVID-19: #GetMePPE</i> , AM. MEDICAL ASS'N (Mar. 26, 2020), https://www.ama-assn.org/delivering-care/public-health/plea-nation-doctors-fighting-covid-19-getmeppe	11
Lenny Bernstein, et al, <i>Covid-19 hits doctors, nurses and EMTs, threatening health system</i> , WASHINGTON POST (Mar. 17, 2020)	11
Max Filby, <i>Coronavirus: Health care workers fear protective gear shortage as Ohio cases climb</i> , THE COLUMBUS DISPATCH (Apr. 1, 2020).....	12, 13
N. Miroff, <i>Protective gear in national stockpile is nearly depleted, DHS officials say</i> , WASHINGTON POST (Apr. 1, 2020), https://www.washingtonpost.com/national/coronavirus-protective-gear-stockpile-depleted/2020/04/01/44d6592a-741f-11ea-ae50-7148009252e3_story.html ; Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19): Strategies to Optimize the Supply of PPE and Equipment, https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/hcp/ppe-strategy/index.html	10
Ohio Dept. of Health, COVID-19 Key Metrics on Cases, https://coronavirus.ohio.gov/wps/portal/gov/covid-19/dashboards/key-metrics-cases/	12
Ohio Dept. of Health, COVID-19 Key Metrics on Cases, https://coronavirus.ohio.gov/wps/portal/gov/covid-19/dashboards/key-metrics-cases/	11

Other Authorities	Page(s)
Ohio Exec. Order No. 2020-01D (Mar. 9, 2020), https://governor.ohio.gov/wps/portal/gov/governor/media/executive-orders/executive-order-2020-01-d	7
Ohio Exec. Order No. 2020-08D (Apr. 1, 2020)	9
Order the Closure of all K-12 Schools in Ohio (Mar. 14, 2020), available at https://coronavirus.ohio.gov/wps/portal/gov/covid-19/home/public-health-orders/order-the-closure-of-all-k-12-school-in-the-state-of-ohio	8
Order Limiting the Sale of Food and Beverages, Liquor, Wine, and Beer to Carry-Out and Delivery Only (Mar. 15, 2020), available at https://coronavirus.ohio.gov/wps/portal/gov/covid19/home/public-health-orders/health-director-order-limit-food-alcohol-sales-to-carry-out-delivery-only	9
Order to Delay Non-Essential Surgeries in the State of Ohio (Mar. 17, 2020), available at https://coronavirus.ohio.gov/wps/portal/gov/covid19/home/public-health-orders/order-to-limit	2
Order to Limit Access to Ohio’s Nursing Homes and Similar Facilities, available at https://coronavirus.ohio.gov/wps/portal/gov/covid19/home/public-health-orders/order-to-limit-access-to-ohios-nursing-homes-and-similar-facilities	8
Order to Limit and/or Prohibit Mass Gatherings in the State of Ohio (Mar. 17, 2020), available at https://coronavirus.ohio.gov/wps/portal/gov/covid-19/home/public-health-orders/order-to-limit-and-or-prohibit-mass-gatherings-in-the-state-of-ohio	8
Order to Stay at Home (Mar. 22, 2020), available at https://coronavirus.ohio.gov/static/DirectorsOrderStayAtHome.pdf	9
<i>OSU Wexner employee dies due to coronavirus</i> (Mar. 30, 2020), https://www.nbc4i.com/community/health/coronavirus/osu-wexner-employee-dies-due-to-coronavirus/	11
Rick Noack, et al., <i>White House task force projects 100,000 to 240,000 deaths in U.S., even with mitigation efforts</i> , WASHINGTON POST (Mar. 31, 2020)	7, 10
<i>Situation Summary</i> , CDC, https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/cases-updates/summary.html	9
VIRTUAL PRESS CONFERENCE (Mar. 27, 2020), https://www.who.int/docs/default-source/coronaviruse/transcripts/who-audio-emergencies-coronavirus-press-conference-full-27mar2020.pdf?sfvrsn=4b72eab2_2	10

Other Authorities	Page(s)
WORLD HEALTH ORGANIZATION, CORONAVIRUS (COVID-19), https://who.sprinklr.com/	7
WORLD HEALTH ORGANIZATION, CORONAVIRUS DISEASE 2019 (COVID-19) SITUATION REPORT – 73 (April 2, 2020), https://www.who.int/docs/default-source/coronaviruse/situation-reports/20200402-sitrep-73-covid-19.pdf?sfvrsn=5ae25bc7_2	6
WORLD HEALTH ORGANIZATION, CORONAVIRUS DISEASE 2019 (COVID-19) SITUATION REPORT – 51, (March 11, 2020), https://www.who.int/docs/default-source/coronaviruse/situation-reports/20200311-sitrep-51-covid-19.pdf?sfvrsn=1ba62e57_10	6
WORLD HEALTH ORGANIZATION, Q&A ON CORONAVIRUSES (COVID-19), https://www.who.int/news-room/q-a-detail/q-a-coronaviruses	6
WORLD HEALTH ORGANIZATION, ROLLING UPDATES ON CORONAVIRUS DISEASE (COVID-19), https://www.who.int/emergencies/diseases/novel-coronavirus-2019/events-as-they-happen (last updated April 3, 2020)	6
